The following table is an interest rate sensitivity analysis, which summarizes information calculated by the Bank’s internal
model that estimates the changes in NPV of the Bank’s portfolio of assets, liabilities, and off-balance sheet items given a
range of assumed changes in market interest rates.  These computations estimate the effect on the Bank’s NPV of an
instantaneous and sustained change in market interest rates of plus and minus 300 basis points, as well as the Bank’s current
IRR policy limits on such estimated changes.  The computations of the estimated effects of interest rate changes are based on
numerous assumptions, including a constant relationship between the levels of various market interest rates and estimates of
prepayments of financial assets.  The Bank’s model compiled this information using data as of September 30, 2013.  The
model output data associated with the -200 and -300 basis point scenarios was suppressed because of the relatively low
current interest rate environment.  Dollar amounts are expressed in thousands.

Changes in

   NPV as % of PV of
assets

market Net Portfolio Value   Board approved
interest rates   $ Amount $ Change % Change  Actual minimum

+ 3%   199,245   (28,936)   -13%   18.8%   10%
+ 2%   208,740   (19,442)   - 9%   19.2%   10%
+ 1%   218,788   (9,394)   -4%   19.6%   12%

no change   228,181   --  --   19.9%   12%
- 1%   245,528   17,347   +8%   21.0%   12%
- 2%   --   --   --   --   12%
- 3%   --   --   --   --   12%

   Management cannot predict future interest rates and the effect of changing interest rates on future net interest margin, net
income, or NPV can only be estimated.  However, management believes that its overall system of monitoring and managing
IRR is effective.

Impact of Inflation and Changing Prices
   The consolidated financial statements and related data presented have been prepared in accordance with accounting